jurisdiction is not to be available when any plaintiff is a citizen of the same State as any

defendant.”  Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger, 437 U.S. 365, 374 (1978). 

Section 1332(a)(1) gives district courts original jurisdiction to hear cases where the

matter in controversy exceeds the value of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) and is

between citizens of different states. Section 1332(c)(1) requires that a corporation’s

citizenship be alleged by stating the entity’s state of incorporation and its principal place of

business. In Kelly v. U.S. Steel Corp., 284 F.2d 850 (3d Cir.